## **Table of Contents**

File MS-1995-177

Da	Date 10/6/99										
P	S A few items are denoted with an asterisk (*), which means they are to be scanned for permanent record on the										
r	c	ISYS retrieval system. In some instances, not all entries designated to be scanned, are present in the file. There									
	a	are also documents specific to certain files not found on the standard list. For this reason, a checklist has been									
s ě.	n	\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \									
n	e										
t	d										
ļ	ļ	Files denoted with (**) are to be located using the ISYS Query System. Planning Clearance will need to be typed									
ŀ											
Y	Y	in full, as well as other entries such as Ordinances, Resolutions, Board of Appeals, and etc.  *Summary Sheet – Table of Contents									
X											
	^										
		Receipts for fees paid for anything									
		*Submittal checklist									
X	X	*General project report									
		Reduced copy of final plans or drawings									
X	X	Reduction of assessor's map									
		Evidence of title, deeds									
X	X	*Mailing list									
		Public notice cards									
	$\neg$	Record of certified mail									
-		Legal description									
-	$\dashv$										
	$\dashv$	Appraisal of raw land  Reduction of any mans final conv									
-		Reduction of any maps – final copy									
$\rightarrow$	$\dashv$	*Final reports for drainage and soils (geotechnical reports)  Other bound or nonbound reports									
	-										
v	_	Traffic studies									
X	v	Individual review comments from agencies									
X	- 1										
X	- 1										
X	X										
		*Planning Commission staff report and exhibits									
		*City Council staff report and exhibits									
		*Summary sheet of final conditions									
		*Letters and correspondence dated after the date of final appr	oval (pertaining to change in conditions or								
		expiration date)	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·								
		DOCUMENTS SPECIFIC TO THIS I	DEVELOPMENT FILE:								
X	X										
X	X										
X	X										
X	X										
	-	10/27/95									
X		Letter from Kristen Ashbeck from Harry Mavrakis re: thanks for courtesy									
		call – 10/27/95									
X	_	Warranty Deed									
X	X	Treasurer's Certificate of Taxes Due Site Plan									
^	^	Site Fide									
_											
$\rightarrow$	_										
-	_										
	$\dashv$										
$\dashv$											
		<u> </u>									

#### SUBMITTIAL CHECKLIST

### MINOR SUBDIVISION

NINOR SUBDIVISION  Location: <u>SE Conner of 254 Blichman</u> Project Name: Mina Sub - 2 lot																															
	26	ca	$\mathcal{M}$	na	V/		٢	īŪ	Je	U L									2	Ø	ΥΩ	1									
ITEMS		L	_	_		_	_	_	_	_	-	-	7	DΙ	SI	RI	ΒU	T	10	4	_	_	_	_	_				-	<b>-</b>	
SPR #6-94		Development								Auth.			rtment			• Irrigation District 6.1/	5								Survey						
Date Received	111				Agent	reation	tment	1	8 sets)	n Dev.		وا	g Depa	ō	5.1	<b>i</b>	t B	11/2						eers	ogic Su	rvice	)				
Receipt # <u>248/</u> File # <u>MS-95-111</u>	ERENCI	Community	v. Eng.	lity Eng	City Property Agent	rks/Rec	e Depar	torney	J.P.C.	wntow	lice	Plannir	Buildin	Survey	Field	n Distri	e Distri	District	District	est	service			Corps of Engineers	lo Geologic	U.S. Postal Service	WWTF	ple			REQ'D.
File # MS- <u>45-1911</u>	SSID REFERENCE	City Co	City Dev. Eng.	City Utility Eng.	City Pro	City Parks/Recreation	City Fire Department	City Attorney	City G	City Downtown Dev.	enty Police	County	County	County	Walker	Irrigatic	Drainag	Water	Sewer	U.S. West	Public (	GVRP	CDOT	Corps	Colorado	U.S. Pc	Persigo WWT	TCI Cable			TOTAL RI
DESCRIPTION	ŠŠ	•	•	•	•		• •	•				이	이	• (		) •	•	•	0	•	•	이	이	0	0	0	•	•			ĭ
Application Fee 4475 plus 415/acre  Submitted Charliffett	VII-1	1						T		T	T	T	T	T	T	7	T	П					1						T	T	
• Submittal Checklist*	VII-3	1	Н	$\vdash$	+	十	+	$\dashv$	十	+	+	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dagger$	十	+-	$t^{-}$	Н	$\dashv$		$\dashv$	+	7	+	$\dashv$	Н	Н	H	$\dashv$	+	
Review Agency Cover Sheet*	VII-3	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	+	1	1	1	7	1	1	1 1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	H	$\dashv$	+	
Application Form*	VII-1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	8	1	1	1	1	1	1	1 1	1	1	1	1	ᆌ	1	ᇻ	1	1	1	1	H	1	+	
Reduction of Assessor's Map*	VII-1	1	<u> </u>	1	1	1	1	1	8	1	1	1	1	1	1	1 1	1	17	1	ᆌ	1	1	┪	1	1	1	1	1	$\dashv$	+	
Evidence of Title	VII-2	1	Η	-	1	╗	╅	1	+	+	+	+	$\dashv$	+	+	+-	╁╌	H	$\dashv$	╣	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	-+	-	-	Ë	H	H	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	
◆ Appraisal of Raw Land ?- [mt. Norach]	VII-1	1	Н	┥	1	1	+	+	$\dashv$	+	+	+	$\dashv$	+	+	+-	╁	Н	$\vdash$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	-	-	-	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	Н	$\vdash$	$\dashv$	
● Names and Addresses*	VII-2	1	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	-+	-	┰	-+	+	+	+	$\dashv$	+	+		╁	$\vdash$	H	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	┥	-		$\vdash$	$\vdash$	Н	$\dashv$	+	
		Ļ	<u> </u>	$\sqcup$	Ļ	$\dashv$	+	+	+	4	4	4	4	+	+	+	╄	$\sqcup$	Ц	_	_	_	-	_			<u> </u>	Н	$\sqcup$	+	
Legal Description*	VII-2	1	L	Ш	븻	_	4	4	_	4	4	4	4	4	_	$\bot$	╄	Ш	Ц	4		4	_	_	Щ	_	<u> </u>	Ш	Ш	4	
O Deeds	VII-1	1	Ļ	니	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	4	$\bot$	- -	1_	Ш	Ц	_	_	_	_	_	Щ		L	Ш		4	
O Easements	VII-2	1	1	_1	_1		$\perp$	1	_		4	4	$\dashv$	4	1		_	Ш		_1	1	1	_ļ		Ц		L	Ш	1	4	
O Avigation Easement	VII-1	_1	L	Ш	_1	ightharpoonup	4	1	$\perp$		4	4	_	4	1	$\bot$	$\perp$	Ш		_	_	_	_			Ш	L	Ш	$\Box$	4	
O ROW	VII-3	1	_	1	1			1	_		_	_	_			1	_	$\sqcup$	Ц	_1	_1	1	_				L	Ш	Ц	$\perp$	
O Covenants, Conditions & Restrictions	VII-1	1	Ľ	$\Box$	$\Box$	$\Box$		1	$\perp$	$\perp$		$\perp$	$\bot$	$oldsymbol{ol}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}$				$\Box$		$\Box$		_[	$\Box$					Ш	$\Box$	$\perp$	
O Common Space Agreements	VII-1	1	1				$\perp$	1	$\perp$	$\perp$	$\perp$	$\perp$	_[					$\Box$				$\perp$	$\_I$			L	L	Ш	Ц		
<ul><li>County Treasurer's Tax Cert.</li></ul>	VII-1	1								$\perp$	$\perp$	$oldsymbol{\bot}$	$\Box$	$\Box$									$_{\perp}$							$\perp$	
O Improvements Agreement/Guarantee*	VII-2	1	1	1			$oxed{oxed}$	1		$oldsymbol{ol}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}$	$oldsymbol{ol}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}$	$\Box$				$\perp$							$\Box$								
O CDOT, 404, or Floodplain Permit	VII-3,4	1	1					$\Box$	$\Box$	$oldsymbol{\mathbb{I}}$	$oldsymbol{\mathbb{J}}$	$\Box$	$oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{J}}}}$		$oldsymbol{ol}}}}}}}}}}}}}}}$	$oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{\Box}}}$										Ĺ				$oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{\Box}}}$	
<ul> <li>General Project Report</li> </ul>	X-7	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	8	1	1	1	1	1	1	1 1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	1	7	1	1	1		$oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{oldsymbol{I}}}$	
■ Location Map full SIZI Oalla. May	1X-21	1					$\Box$	Τ	T		Τ			T	$\Box$	$oxed{T}$														$\Box$	
Composite Plan	IX-10	1	2	1	1			$\neg$	$\Box$	T	T	╗	T		$\top$		T										Γ			T	
● 11"x17" Reduction Composite Plan	IX-10	1	Γ	П		1	1		8					$\dashv$	┪			1					1				1	1	$\Box$		
● Final Plat	IX-15	1	2	1	1	1	1		8			1	╗	1	1	1 1						1	1	1	1	1	1	1	П	$\neg$	
● 11"x17" Reduction of Final Plat	IX-15	1	Γ	П	П	$\sqcap$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	8	1	1	1	$\dashv$	7	1	1 1	1 1	1	1	1	1	1	$\neg$	П	Г	1	Г	1	$\Box$	$\neg$	
O Cover Sheet	IX-11	1	2	П	П		$\dashv$	寸	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	1	7	7	寸	十	$\top$	Τ	1	П	П		Ħ		П	Г		1	Г	П	$\neg$	
● Grading & Stormwater Mgmt Plan	IX-17	1	2	П	П	$\Box$	╅	寸	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	寸	7	7	7	$\dashv$	十	1	1	П	П		П	$\neg$	1	1	Г	Γ	Π	П	$\neg$	
Storm Drainage Plan and Profile	IX-30	1	2		П	П	$\dashv$	┪	┪	$\top$	寸	┪	寸	┪	十	1	1	T	Г	1	1	1	$\neg$		Г	Г	T	Γ	П	$\dashv$	
O Water and Sewer Plan and Profile	IX-34	1	2	1	Н	$\sqcap$	7	┪	十	+	十	7	┪	7	$\top$	$\top$	Τ	1	1	1	1	1	$\neg$	П	Т	Г	1	1	П		
O Roadway Plan and Profile	IX-28	1	2	-	Н	П	十	7	$\dashv$	寸	ヿ	┪	$\neg$	┪	十	$\top$	1	Т	Г	П		П	$\neg$	П	Г	T	Τ	Т	$\sqcap$	$\neg$	
O Road Cross-sections	IX-27	1	2	М	П	П	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	7	ヿ	┪	7	寸	$\dashv$	十	Т	Т	Г	П	Т	П	_	Г	Г	Т	Τ	T	П	$\dashv$	
O Detail Sheet	IX-12	1		_	П	$\sqcap$	寸	$\dashv$	寸	寸	┪	寸	$\dashv$	ヿ	$\dashv$	$\top$	$\top$	1	Г	Г	Т	$\Box$		Г	Г	T	T	T	П	$\Box$	
O Landscape Plan	IX-20	2	-	-	П	П	1		1	ヿ	7	╛	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	1	1	T	1	Г		Т	М		Г	Г	1	T	Τ	П		
O Geotechnical Report	X-8	1	1	П	П	$\sqcap$	1	_	十	┪	┪	┪	1	$\dashv$	_	$\top$	+	T	Г	П	Т	Н		Г	1	T	T		П	1	
O Phase I & II Environmental Report	X-10,11	1	1	П		$\sqcap$	┪	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	7	7	┪	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	十	$\top$	$\top$	T	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	Т	Н	_	Ι_	Η	Τ	T	T	П	$\sqcap$	
● Final Drainage Report	X-5,6	1	2		П	П	一	$\dashv$	一	7	7	$\neg$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	十	十	1	1	Τ		Т	П	$\neg$	T	Τ	Τ	T	Τ	П	$\sqcap$	
O Stormwater Management Plan	X-14	1	1 2		П	Н	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	_	1	7	_	+	1	1	T	Г	Т	$\vdash$	_	1	Т	T	T	Т	П	$\vdash$	_
O Sewer System Design Report	X-13	1	$\frac{7}{2}$	_	1	Н	$\dashv$	┪	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\sqcap$	-	+	_	+	T	1	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	Н	-	Ι-	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	+	十	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	
O Water System Design Report	X-16	1	2			Н	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	+	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	┪	$\dashv$	+	十	1	_	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	Н	_	<del>                                     </del>	$\vdash$	t	T	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	$\forall$	
O Traffic Impact Study	X-15	1	$\frac{1}{2}$		$\vdash$	Н	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\vdash$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\vdash$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	+	+	+	H	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	Н	1	-	$\vdash$	+	╁	+	╁┯┥	$\vdash \vdash$	
O Site Plan	IX-29	1	+-	_	1	$\vdash$	1	-	8	+	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\vdash$		$\dashv$	+	+	+	+	╁	-	Н	<del>-</del>	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	╁	+	+	Н	$\vdash$	
	120		+-	+	H	H	┵	$\dashv$	1	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\dashv$	$\vdash$	$\dashv$	$\vdash$	+	+	+	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	$\vdash$	Н	-	-	$\vdash$	╁╴	╁	+	$\vdash$	$\vdash \vdash$	
	1		L	1	_			1	Ш	1			اا					1			L		_		1	L					

NOTES: \* An asterisk in the item description column indicates that a form is supplied by the City.



### DEVELOPMENT APPLICATION

Community Development Department 250 North 5th Street, Grand Junction, CO 81501 (303) 244-1430

Receipt						
Date						
Rec'd By						
Eila No	MC-95-111					

	situated in Me		ndersigned, being the own te of Colorado, as descri		reby petition this:	
PETITION	PHASE	SIZE	LOCATION	Z	ONE	LAND USE
Subdivision Plat/Plan	☐ Minor ☐ Major ☐ Resub	2.13 avus	25 Rd 9 Blichman	PI		Communal/ Industria
☐ Rezone				From:	То:	
Planned Development	☐ ODP ☐ Prelim ☐ Final					
☐ Conditional Use	100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100 100					
☐ Zone of Annex						
☐ Variance						
☐ Special Use						
☐ Vacation		122				☐ Right-of Way ☐ Easement
☐ Revocable Permit	4 f 3	* 1				
PROPERTY OWNE	R	, ,	DEVELOPER		/	RESENTATIVE
Name			AME AS OWNER me		Name	MAVRAKIS
2501 BLICHMAN AVI	ENUE	Ac	Idress		518 28 ROAI Address	, SUITE A100
GRAND JUNCTION, (	C OUTUBANO S	1505				ON, COLORADO 8150
City/State/Zip	JOHOIMADO O		ty/State/Zip		City/State/	
241–1828					242-36	667
Business Phone No.		Bu	isiness Phone No.		Business F	Phone No.
NOTE: Legal property ov	vner is owner of	record on date o	of submittal.			
information is true and con	uplete to the best at we or our repr	of our knowledg esentative(s) mus	e, and that we assume the r at be present at all required	esponsibility to mo hearings. In the e	onitor the status of the vent that the petitione	submittal, that the foregoing e application and the review r is not represented, the item the agenda.
- Morit	super.				SEPTEMBER 29	, 1995
Signature of Person Comple		HARRY MA	VRAKIS		Date	
house Ce					SEPTEMBER 29	. 1995
Signature of Property Owner	er(s) - attach addit	ional sheets if ne	cessary TOM GILMON		Date	

TOM GILMOR

#### GENERAL PROJECT REPORT

LOT 1, BLOCK 6, FORESIGHT PARK FOR INDUSTRY, FILING NO. THREE, MESA COOUNTY, COLORADO CONTAINS 2.13 ACRES OF LAND. AN 8,000 SQUARE FOOT, SINGLE LEVEL BUILDING WAS CONSTRUCTED IN 1994 ON THE NORTHERLY PART OF THIS LOT.

THIS REQUEST IS TO DIVIDE THIS LOT INTO PARCELS OF LAND. THE NORTHERLY PARCEL WILL CONTAIN 45,264 SQUARE FEET AND THE SOUTHERLY PARCEL WILL CONTAIN 47,230 SQUARE FEET. THIS SPLIT IS BEING REQUESTED TO FACILITATE THE DEVELOPMENT OF THE VACANT PORTION OF THE SUBJECT LOT.

TRUSTEES FOR STATE COLLEGES
ATTN: MESA STATE COLLEGE
PRESIDENT
1175 TEXAS AVENUE
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81501

360 GRAND AVENUE
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81501

COLORADO WEST IMPROVEMENTS, INC.

POMA OF AMERICA, INC. 2510 FORESIGHT CIRCLE GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81505

TCI CABLEVISION OF WESTERN
COLORADO
2502 FORESIGHT CIRCLE
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81505

RICHARD KIRBY
P.O. BOX 4893
GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81502

BRIAN AND BENARDINA CHAVEZ 625 25 ROAD GRAND JUNCTION , COLORADO 81505-1221

PAUL AND FRANCES KERN TRUST 2479 F 1 ROAD GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81505

PHYLLIS MCCLELLAND 2526 G ROAD GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81505-9522

PAT AND JACKIE MORAN 515 RADO DRIVE GRAND JUNCTION, COLORADO 81503

KENNETH AND CLARENCE OKEY 2109 LAKESHORE DRIVE #A6 ZAPATA, TEXAS 78076-4416

Tom Gilmor 2501 Blichmann Ave. Grand Junction, CO 81505

Harry Mavrakis 518 28 Road, Suite A100 Grand Junction, CO 81501

City of Grand Junction Community Development Dept. 250 N 5th Street Grand Junction, CO 81501

## GILMOR SUBDIVISION WEST 1/4 CORNER SECTION 3, T1S, R1W, U.M. M.C.S.M. BRASS CAP Benchmark: NAVO Elev.# 458 SITE PLAN BLOCK ELEVEN BLICHMAN AVENUE R.O.W. D=89°57'01" R=25.00' I N 89°57'00" E 175.02' A=39.25' C=35.34' B=N 44'58'30" E 25' UTILITY & IRRIGATION EASEMENT VICINITY MAP EXISTING BUILDING Bosis of Bearings 00'00'00' E 1302. N 90'00'00" E TEL.PED BLOCK SIX LEGENO RECORD MEASUREMENT S 89'57'10" W 200.00' BLOCK FIVE GILMOR SUBDIVISION A REPLAT OF LOT 1, BLOCK SIX FORESIGHT PARK FOR INDUSTRY, FILING NO. THREE GRAND JUNCTION, MESA COUNTY, COLORADO SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION Professional Surveying Services P.O. BOX 4506, Grand Jct., CO 61502 970-241-3841 DRAWN BY: RSK

#### **REVIEW COMMENTS**

Page 1 of 2

FILE #MS-95-177

TITLE HEADING:

Gilmor Minor Subdivision

**LOCATION:** 

SE corner of 25 Road & Blichmann Avenue

**PETITIONER:** 

Tom Gilmor

PETITIONER'S ADDRESS/TELEPHONE:

2501 Blichmann

Grand Junction, CO 81505

241-1828

**PETITIONER'S REPRESENTATIVE:** 

Harry Mavrakis

**STAFF REPRESENTATIVE:** 

Kristen Ashbeck

NOTE: THE PETITIONER IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT FOUR (4) COPIES OF WRITTEN RESPONSE AND REVISED DRAWINGS ADDRESSING ALL REVIEW COMMENTS ON OR BEFORE 5:00 P.M., OCTOBER 26, 1995.

#### **GRAND JUNCTION FIRE DEPARTMENT**

10/10/95

Hank Masterson

244-1414

Fire Department access is required to all structures built on south lot. Also, additional fire hydrants may be required to protect any structures built on the south lot.

#### **CITY PROPERTY AGENT**

10/11/95

**Steve Pace** 

244-1452

- 1. Should the 25' utility and irrigation easements as shown on the plat, be now dedicated as multi-purpose & irrigation easements with multi-purpose and irrigation easements being addressed in the dedication.
- 2. There is no monumentation shown for interior lot corners.
- 3. There is a Public Service Company utility easement listed in the title commitment but not shown on the plat.
- 4. Mesa County survey monument numbers are missing.

# COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT Kristen Ashbeck

10/13/95

**244-1437** 

- 1. Payment of open space fees is required based on 5% of the fair market value of the unimproved land (Lot 2 only) determined by an accredited real estate appraiser. Please provide 3 copies of the appraisal once completed. Payment shall be due prior to recordation of the plat.
- 2. Access onto 25 Road from Lot 2 shall be limited to one access. Location (to be determined by Development Engineer) may need to be noted on the plat.
- 3. Delete Planning Commission signature block from plat. Correct City of Grand Junction block to read "Mayor" instead of "President of City Council".

#### MS-95-177 / REVIEW COMMENTS / page 2 of 2

GRAND JUNCTION DRAINAGE DISTRICT	10/12/95						
John Ballagh	242-4343						

No additional easements required.

#### **CITY DEVELOPMENT ENGINEER**

10/17/95 Jody Kliska 244-1591

- One access to 25 Road will be allowed, location to be determined at site plan review. 1.
- A dedication statement for irrigation easements is required. 2.
- The dedication for streets and right-of-way is unnecessary as no right-of-way is being dedicated 3. with this plat.

**UTE WATER** 10/16/95 Gary R. Mathews 242-7491 No objections.

**CITY UTILITY ENGINEER** 10/18/95 **Trent Prall** <u>244-1590</u>

**SEWER - CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION** 

How is Lot 2 to be served by sewer?

WATER - UTE

#### **TO DATE, COMMENTS NOT RECEIVED FROM:**

City Attorney Mesa County Surveyor **Grand Valley Irrigation** U.S. West **Public Service Company** TCI Cablevision



518 28 Road • Suite A100 • Grand Junction, Colorado 81501 • (303) 242-3667 • FAX (303) 245-6073

October 27, 1995

Kristen Ashbeck Community Development Department 250 North 5th Street Grand Junction, Colorado 81501

RE: FILE # MS-95-177

This letter is to respond to the review comments for the above referenced file:

#### Grand Junction Fire Department

The need for any additional fire hydrants will be determined at the time a request for a building permit is made.

#### City Property Agent

- 1. The 25' utility and irrigation easements are already a part of the existing recorded plat for Foresight Industrial Park and we do not feel these easements should be redesignated or rededicated.
- 2. The plat map will be revised to show monumentation for the interior lot corners.
  - 3. The Public Service Company easement will be shown on the plat map.
  - 4. The Mesa County survey monument numbers will be added to the plat.

#### Community Development Department

1. We are requesting the waiver of the open space fees for this land split. It is my understanding that Mr. Gilmor constructed the building on the north end of Lot 1, Block 6 at a period in time that the street improvement requirements were being revised. As a result a payment was made in excess of \$27,000.00 for one half street improvements for the entire 25 Road frontage. Mr. Gilmor was told that this fee would have been approximately \$3,500.00 under the new regulations. Therefore we are requesting that this waiver be granted.

- 2. We have agreed to a single access for the new lot but would prefer the location be determined on site plan review as recommended by the City Development Engineer.
  - 3. The signature block changes will be made.

#### City Development Engineer

- 1. A note will be added to the plat regarding the allowance of only one access to the lot, the location of which will be determined at site plan review.
- 2. We do not understand why a dedication statement for irrigation easements is required when the existing easements are currently dedicated on the recorded plat.
  - 3. The appropriate revision will be made.

#### City Utility Engineer

1. There is an existing 12" sewer line along the east side of 25 Road along the entire frontage of Lot 1, Block 6, Foresight Park for industry, Filing No. Three.

Very truly yours,

MAVCO INVESTMENTS

H. P. Mavrakis

#### STAFF REVIEW

FILE: MS-95-177

DATE: November 1, 1995

REQUEST: Minor Subdivision and Waiver of Open Space Fees

LOCATION: Southeast Corner of 25 Road and Blichman Avenue

APPLICANT: Tom Gilmor

STAFF: Kristen Ashbeck

**EXISTING LAND USE: Office** 

PROPOSED LAND USE: Office with an Undeveloped Parcel

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

NORTH: Unified Technical Education Campus (UTEC) SOUTH: Undeveloped & Parking for TCI Cablevision

EAST: Light Industry - Outdoor Storage (POMA of America)

WEST: Undeveloped

EXISTING ZONING: Planned Industrial (PI)

SURROUNDING ZONING:

NORTH: PI SOUTH: PI

EAST: Residential Single Family- Not to Exceed One Dwelling

Unit per 5 Acres (RSF-R)

WEST: PI

STAFF ANALYSIS: The applicant, Mr. Tom Gilmor, constructed a two-story office building on the northern portion of the site at 25 and Blichman in 1994. The project was processed administratively as a site plan review as the use was allowed within the existing Planned Industrial (PI) zone. The applicant is now proposing to subdivide the approximately 2.13 acre parcel into two parcels of approximately the same size. A review of the covenants for Foresight Park did not reveal a minimum lot size requirement for parcels within the park.

There are no major outstanding items of concern for the subdivision plat. During the Site Plan Review for the existing building, staff suggested that there be only one access onto 25 Road from the parcel. Even with the proposal of a second lot, staff is still requiring that access be limited to one ingress-egress point on 25 Road. A note on the plat will indicate such but exact location of the access shall be determined during the review of development for the southern parcel. Other minor revisions to the plat per the

Development Engineer and City Property Agent comments shall be made prior to approval by the Utility Coordinating Committee and prior to recordation.

The primary outstanding issue is the requirement for payment of open space fees. The applicant is requesting consideration of a waiver of the open space fees due to the amount of other fees already paid for this parcel when the existing office building was constructed. During the site plan review for construction of the office building, the applicant was required to pay \$27,840 in half-street improvements for 25 Road. The Transportation Capacity Payment (TCP) option was not in effect at the time the building permit was issued. The applicant also paid a drainage fee for the new development in the amount of \$3,866.17.

The requirement of open space fees is not triggered by the administrative site plan review process but it is triggered by the subdivision process. Staff did research the file for the original Foresight Park Filing 3 and did not find evidence that open space fees were paid at that time. Section 5-4-6 A. of the Zoning and Development Code states "... For minor and major subdivisions, the fee is required and payable at the time of platting ...". Section 5-4-6 B.2. further defines how the fee is be determined: "All business/commercial/industrial uses: five (5%) of the fair market value of the unimproved land. The fair market value shall be determined, at the developer's expense, by an accredited real estate appraiser not otherwise involved in the development." Given the specific requirement in the Code, staff recommends that the Code be upheld and the waiver of open space fees denied.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION: Approval of Gilmore Minor Subdivision subject to review agency comments regarding revisions to the plat and final approval by the Utility Coordinating Committee. Denial of the Open Space Fee request for waiver.

SUGGESTED PLANNING COMMISSION MOTION: Mr. Chairman, on item MS-95-177, I move that we approve the Gilmor Minor Subdivision subject to staff recommendations.

Mr. Chairman, on item MS-95-177, I move that we forward the request for waiver of open space fees to City Council with the recommendation of denial.

#### STAFF REVIEW

FILE: MS-95-177

DATE: November 8, 1995

REQUEST: Variance of Section 5-4-6 of the Zoning and Development Code:

Requirement of Open Space Fees for a Minor Subdivision

LOCATION: Southeast Corner of 25 Road and Blichman Avenue

APPLICANT: Tom Gilmor STAFF: Kristen Ashbeck

EXISTING LAND USE: Office

PROPOSED LAND USE: Office with an Undeveloped Parcel

SURROUNDING LAND USE:

NORTH: Unified Technical Education Campus (UTEC) SOUTH: Undeveloped and Parking for TCI Cablevision

EAST: Light Industry - Outdoor Storage (POMA of America)

WEST: Undeveloped

EXISTING ZONING: Planned Industrial (PI)

SURROUNDING ZONING:

NORTH: PI SOUTH: PI

EAST: Residential Single Family- Not to Exceed One Dwelling

Unit per 5 Acres (RSF-R)

WEST: PI

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY: The applicant, Mr. Tom Gilmor, is requesting a variance to section 5-4-6 of the Zoning and Development Code which requires payment of open space fees for minor subdivisions. The Grand Junction Planning Commission approved the Gilmor Minor Subdivision located on the southeast corner of 25 Road and Blichman Avenue at its November 7, 1995 meeting. The Code requires that open space fees be paid for the undeveloped lot in the amount of five percent of the fair market value of the land.

STAFF ANALYSIS: The Gilmore Minor Subdivision is in the final steps of the approval process to subdivide an approximately 2.13 acre parcel within Foresight Park into two parcels of approximately the same size. There is an existing office building on Lot 1 that was constructed last year. Lot 2 would be a vacant parcel for potential development. The Grand Junction Planning Commission approved the Gilmor Minor Subdivision at its November 7, 1995 meeting.

\$5/54

The primary outstanding issue is the requirement for payment of open space fees. The applicant is requesting consideration of a variance of the open space fees due to the amount of other fees already paid for this parcel when the existing office building was constructed. During the administrative site plan review for construction of the existing office building, the applicant was required to pay \$27,840 in half-street improvements for 25 Road. The Transportation Capacity Payment (TCP) option was not in effect at the time the building permit was issued. The applicant also paid a drainage fee for the new development in the amount of \$3,866.17.

The requirement of open space fees is not triggered by the administrative site plan review process but it is triggered by the subdivision process. Staff researched the file for the original Foresight Park Filing 3 and did not find evidence that open space fees were paid at that time. Section 5-4-6 A. of the Zoning and Development Code states "... For minor and major subdivisions, the fee is required and payable at the time of platting ...". Section 5-4-6 B.2. further defines how the fee is be determined: "All business/commercial/industrial uses: five (5%) of the fair market value of the unimproved land. The fair market value shall be determined, at the developer's expense, by an accredited real estate appraiser not otherwise involved in the development." Given this specific requirement in the Code, staff recommended that the Code be upheld and the variance of open space fees denied.

PLANNING COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION: Denial (5-1) of the variance request because, if credit were given due to fees already paid, none of it would be in the parks and open space fund.